cancelled or held in treasury.

  For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out in paragraphs 3.7.2 and 3.7.3
above, the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for the fi nancial year
ended December 31, 2019 are set out below and assuming the following:

  (a) the purchase or acquisition of 35,711,498 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate made equally out of profi ts and capital, and cancelled;

  (b) the purchase or acquisition of 35,711,498 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate made equally out of profi ts and capital, and held in treasury; and

  (c) the purchase or acquisition of 35,711,498 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate had occurred on January 1, 2019.

7

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario 1(A)

  Purchase or acquisition of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital
(1%) and cancelled

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

(S$ million)

Share Capital 566 537(1) 566 537(1)

Other Reserves (326) (326) (7) (7)

Revenue Reserve 5,827 5,798(1) 2,585 2,556(1)

6,067 6,009 3,144 3,086

Treasury Shares (4) (4) (4) (4)

6,063 6,005 3,140 3,082

Perpetual Securities 801 801 801 801

Non-controlling Interests 1,008 1,008 – –

Total Equity 7,872 7,814 3,941 3,883

Net Assets(2) 6,864 6,806 3,941 3,883

Current Assets 6,088 6,030 1,203 1,145

Current Liabilities 6,012 6,012 336 336

Total Borrowings 10,800 10,800 332 332

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,760 1,702 1,116 1,059

Number of issued and paid-up Shares 1,785,581,456 1,749,863,432(3) 1,785,581,456 1,749,863,432(3)

Weighted average number of Shares 1,786,541,927 1,750,830,429 1,786,541,927 1,750,830,429

Net profi t attributable to owners of the
Company, less distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 211 211 337 337

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 11.81 12.05 18.86 19.25

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.84 3.89 2.21 2.22

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio(5) 0.58 0.58 0.08 0.08

  Notes:

  (1) The purchases are computed based on the price of S$1.62 per Share which is equivalent to 105% of the Average Closing Price of
the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,749,863,432 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,711,498 Shares purchased and cancelled.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to holders of perpetual
securities.

  (5) Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

8

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario 1(B)

  Purchase or acquisition of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital
(1%) and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

(S$ million)

Share Capital 566 566 566 566

Other Reserves (326) (326) (7) (7)

Revenue Reserve 5,827 5,827 2,585 2,585

6,067 6,067 3,144 3,144

Treasury Shares (4) (62)(1) (4) (62)(1)

6,063 6,005 3,140 3,082

Perpetual Securities 801 801 801 801

Non-controlling Interests 1,008 1,008 – –

Total Equity 7,872 7,814 3,941 3,883

Net Assets(2) 6,864 6,806 3,941 3,883

Current Assets 6,088 6,030 1,203 1,145

Current Liabilities 6,012 6,012 366 336

Total Borrowings 10,800 10,800 332 332

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,760 1,702 1,116 1,058

Number of issued and paid-up Shares 1,785,581,456 1,749,863,432(3) 1,785,581,456 1,749,863,432(3)

Weighted average number of Shares 1,786,541,927 1,750,830,429 1,786,541,927 1,750,830,429

Net profi t attributable to owners of the
Company, less distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 211 211 337 337

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 11.81 12.05 18.86 19.25

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.84 3.89 2.21 2.22

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio(5) 0.58 0.58 0.08 0.08

  Notes:

  (1)  The purchases are computed based on the price of S$1.62 per Share which is equivalent to 105% of the Average Closing Price of
the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,749,863,432 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,711,498 Shares purchased and held as treasury shares.